ORDINANCE NO. 83-10

AN ORDINANCE DEALING WITH CERTAIN LICENSE AND INSPECTIONS WHICH ARE ISSUED AND PERFORMED BY THE HOLMES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT; REQUIRING LICENSE AND INSPECTION FEES FOR SUCH SERVICES; REQUIRING THAT CERTAIN CHILD CARE FACILITIES MEET THE STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & REHABILITATIVE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, as follows:

SECTION I: This ordinance is enacted pursuant to Florida Statute 125.66.

SECTION II: All Child Care Facilities in Holmes County, Florida shall pay the license and inspection fees to the Holmes County Health Department at the same rate as required by the State of Florida (HRS) Rules.

SECTION III: All Child Care Facilities located in Holmes County, Florida, shall be required to comply with the standards and provisions contained in the HRS Rules. Provisions contained in HRS Rule are hereby adopted as the code to be used in Holmes County, Florida (Chapter 10M-12).

SECTION IV: Failure to comply with the State Standard for Child Care Facility or obtain a license is a second degree misdemeanor with a fine of \$500.00

SECTION V: License denied shall have the right for appeal as outlined in HRS Rule Chapter 10M-12.

ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, this 5th day of December, 1983, in regualr session.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOO ALSO

BY: JUCC

ATTEST:

Clerk

(SEAL)